
- 1 - 

 
BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
MEETING OF THE CABINET 

 
WEDNESDAY 29TH APRIL 2009 AT 4.00 P.M. 

 
THE COUNCIL HOUSE, BURCOT LANE, BROMSGROVE 

 
MEMBERS: Councillors R. Hollingworth (Leader), Mrs. J. M. L. A. Griffiths 

(Deputy Leader), Dr. D. W. P. Booth JP, G. N. Denaro, 
Mrs. J. Dyer M.B.E., Mrs. M. A. Sherrey JP, R. D. Smith, 
M. J. A. Webb and P. J. Whittaker 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
1. To receive apologies for absence  

 
2. Declarations of Interest  

 
3. To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 

1st April 2009 (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

4. Minutes of the meeting of the Scrutiny Board held on 24th March 2009 (Pages 
7 - 10) 
 
(a) To receive and note the minutes 
(b) To consider any recommendations contained within the minutes 
  

5. Minutes of the meeting of the Overview Board held on 31st March 2009 
(Pages 11 - 16) 
 
(a) To receive and note the minutes 
(b) To consider any recommendations contained within the minutes 
  

6. Minutes of the meeting of the Shared Services Board held on 30th March 
2009 (Pages 17 - 20) 
 

7. Policy on Earmarked Reserves and Provisions (Pages 21 - 28) 
 

8. Countywide Home Improvement Agency and Kick Start Equity Release 
Scheme for Home Improvements (Pages 29 - 40) 



- 2 - 

 
9. Private Sector Housing Strategy (Pages 41 - 106) 

 
10. Business Continuity Plan (Pages 107 - 218) 

 
11. Government Connect - Code of Connection (Pages 219 - 224) 

 
12. Improvement Plan Exception Report (February 2009) (Pages 225 - 236) 

 
13. To consider any other business, details of which have been notified to the 

Head of Legal, Equalities and Democratic Services prior to the 
commencement of the meeting and which the Chairman, by reason of special 
circumstances, considers to be of so urgent a nature that it cannot wait until 
the next meeting  
 

 K DICKS 
Chief Executive  

The Council House 
Burcot Lane 
BROMSGROVE 
Worcestershire 
B60 1AA 
 
20th April 2009 
 



B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE CABINET 
 

WEDNESDAY, 1ST APRIL 2009 AT 6.00 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors R. Hollingworth (Leader), Mrs. J. M. L. A. Griffiths (Deputy 
Leader), G. N. Denaro, Mrs. J. Dyer M.B.E., Mrs. M. A. Sherrey JP, 
R. D. Smith, M. J. A. Webb and P. J. Whittaker 
 

 Observer:  Councillor D. L. Pardoe 
 

 Officers: Mr. K. Dicks, Mr. T. Beirne, Mr. P. Street, Mr. M. Bell, Mrs. C. 
Felton, Mr. J. Godwin, Mr. D. Hammond, Ms. J. Pickering, Ms. J. Pitman, 
Ms. D. Poole, Mr. A. Coel and Ms. R. Cole  

 
 

179/08 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Dr. D. W. P. Booth JP. 
 

180/08 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

181/08 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 4th March 2009 were 
submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be approved as a correct record. 
 

182/08 OVERVIEW BOARD  
 
The minutes of the meetings of the Overview Board held on 3rd March and 
12th March 2009 were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes in each case be noted. 
 

183/08 AUDIT BOARD  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Audit Board held on 16th March 2009 were 
submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting be noted. 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



Cabinet 
1st April 2009 

 

184/08 LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK WORKING GROUP  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Local Development Framework Working 
Group held on 16th March 2009 were submitted. 
 
In relation to the Longbridge Area Action Plan (LAAP), the Leader referred to 
recent public statements from St. Modwen, the Company developing the 
Longbridge site. It appeared to be unlikely in the current financial climate that 
the Company would be willing to provide all of the funding in advance for 
infrastructure requirements which had been included in the LAAP. The Head 
of Planning and Environment Services confirmed that the LAAP contained 
sufficient flexibility to enable agreement on funding to be reached between the 
Councils involved and the Company during the development period.   
 
RECOMMENDED that the Longbridge Area Action Plan be adopted as the 
development plan for the former MG Rover site.  
 
RESOLVED that the remainder of the minutes be noted.  
 

185/08 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT BOARD  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Performance Management Board held on 
17th March 2009 were submitted.  
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that the minutes be noted; 
(b) that the recommendations contained at Minute No. 104/08 relating to 

issues arising from the Housing Strategy 2006/2011 be approved. 
 

186/08 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY FORUM  
 
The minutes of the Equality and Diversity Forum held on 12th February 2009 
were submitted.  
 
During discussion on this item it was suggested that it would be useful for a 
representative of foster parents to attend the Forum. The Executive Director – 
Partnership and Projects also suggested that if a representative could be 
identified, involvement with the Children and Young Persons Steering Group 
may also be appropriate.  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be noted.   
 

187/08 BROMSGROVE MUSEUM  
 
Consideration was given to a report on the progress made by the museum 
advisory group on actions to address the future of Bromsgrove Museum.  
Cabinet Members were reminded of their separate roles as Members of the 
District Council and as Trustees of the Collection. 
 
 It was reported that a Development Plan had been received from the Friends 
of the Norton Collection Charitable Trust (the Friends) and this was being 

Page 2



Cabinet 
1st April 2009 

 

considered. Members gave consideration to the current position of the 
property market and the need to achieve best value from its assets. Advice 
was received from the Section 151 Officer in this regard. Following discussion 
it was 
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that the establishment of the museum advisory group and the work it 

had undertaken in relation to the arrangements and costs ass
[...]
enefitted fully from the additional funding 
and that any pooling arrangements delivered an equitable outcome for this 
Authority.  
 
 
 
 

Page 3



Cabinet 
1st April 2009 

 

 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that the latest position on the homelessness preventative and support 

schemes funded through the CLG homelessness grant during 
2008/2009 be noted; 

(b) that the Council’s performance in reducing by half the use of temporary 
accommodation in advance of the Government’s target date of 2010 be 
noted;  

(c) that the schemes recommended by the Homelessness Steering Group 
as set out in section 7 of the report be accepted and be funded from the 
Council’s CLG homelessness grant for 2009/2010;  

(d) that funding of £12,000 be forward allocated from the Council’s CLG 
homelessness grant for 2010/2011 to support the second year of the 
new Citizens’ Advice Bureau Mortgage Rescue Money Advisor Service 
as set out in section 8.1 of the report; and  

(e) that the Head of Planning and Environment Services in consultation 
with the Portfolio Holder for Strategic Housing, be granted delegated 
authority to allocate any under spend, or make any further adjustments 
necessary, to ensure full utilisation of the grant allocation for 2009/2010 
(including the additional funding referred to above) in support of 
existing or new schemes.   

     
189/08 CAPITAL PROGRAMME INCREASE - SANDERS PARK TWIN MULTI USE 

GAMES AREAS  
 
Consideration was given to a report on the proposed increase in the Council’s 
Capital Programme for 2009/2010 to enable improvements to be undertaken 
at Sanders Park, including the refurbishment and enhancement of two ball 
courts for teenagers and a youth shelter.  
 
It was noted that the work was to be funded from a grant from the County 
Youth Capital Fund. Members fully acknowledged the work which had been 
undertaken by officers and by the young people involved in the project to 
achieve a successful outcome to the bidding process.  
 
RECOMMENDED that 
[...]
 with the corrective action being taken. It was noted 
that the actions which had been reprogrammed were now listed in the report. 
Following discussion it was   
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that the revisions to the Improvement Plan Exception Report and the 

corrective actions being taken be noted and approved, 
(b) that it be noted that for the 110 actions highlighted within the plan for 

January , 86.4 percent of the plan was on target (green), 3.6 percent 
was one month behind (amber) and no actions were over one month 
behind (red). 10 percent of actions had been reprogrammed with 
approval. 

 
193/08 LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972  

 
RESOLVED that under Section 100 I of the Local Government Act 1972, as 
amended, the public be excluded from the meeting during the consideration of 
the following minutes on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act, as 
amended, the relevant paragraphs of that part, in each case, being as set out 
below and that it is in the public interest to do so. 
 
  Minute No   Paragraph 
     194/08         5 
     195/08         3  

Page 5



Cabinet 
1st April 2009 

 

 
194/08 BROMSGROVE ROVERS FOOTBALL CLUB LEASE  

 
Consideration was given to a report on a proposal received from Bromsgrove 
Rovers Football Club in relation to the lease of the Victoria Ground. Following 
consideration of the report it was  
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that the offer made by the Cabinet at its meeting on 27th July 2005 be 

revoked; and 
(b) that the request for the grant of a lease as set out in the report be 

refused.  
 

195/08 SHARED SERVICES BOARD  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Shared Services Board held on 3rd March 
2009 were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be noted.  
 

The meeting closed at 7.45 p.m. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 6



 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE SCRUTINY BOARD 
 

TUESDAY, 24TH MARCH 2009 AT 6.00 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors D. L. Pardoe (Chairman), S. P. Shannon (Vice-Chairman), 
Mrs. J. M. Boswell, Miss D. H. Campbell JP, R. J. Deeming, C. B. Taylor 
and C. J. Tidmarsh 
 

 Officers: Mr. T. Beirne, Mr. P. Street, Mrs. C. Felton, Mrs. S. Sellers and 
Ms. D. McCarthy 

 
 
 

17/08 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 

18/08 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest or whipping arrangements were received. 
 

19/08 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the last meeting of the Scrutiny Board held on 27th January 
2009 were received. 
 
With reference to minute number 15/08 (page 3), it was questioned if there 
had been any update in relation to when the draft Floods and Water Bill was 
expected to be published. 
 
RESOLVED:  
(a) that the minutes be confirmed as a correct record; and 
(b) that the Board be informed when it was anticipated the draft Floods and 

Water Bill would be published. 
 

20/08 AIR POLLUTION - STATIONARY VEHICLES WITH RUNNING ENGINES  
 
Consideration was given to a report which related to taxi drivers and bus 
drivers leaving their vehicle engines running unnecessarily at the taxi rank and 
bus station at Mill Lane in Bromsgrove Town Centre.   
 
There was some discussion regarding whether or not leaving vehicle engines 
running for a short period of time was better or worse for the environment than 
turning them off and back on.  The Board also referred to the differences 
between modern engines and older engines in relation to the impact on air 
quality. 
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 7



Scrutiny Board 
24th March 2009 

 

 
Enforcement issues were considered and although it was understood that the 
Police were the enforcement authority with regards to this issue, it was 
questioned if any Council Officer (such as a Licensing Officer) monitored the 
behaviour of taxi drivers and acted as an enforcer on an informal basis. 
 
It was understood that there could be mitigating circumstances for leaving an 
engi
[...]
 concern that, taking 
into account the continuing work of the Joint Countywide Task Group, an 
additional scrutiny exercise at this time could lead to unnecessary duplication.  
However, Members were keen to ensure that they were kept informed of 
progress on a regular basis to enable the Board to monitor the work of the 
Countywide Task Group and the Bromsgrove officer group. 
  
RESOLVED that due to the importance of a co-ordinated approach being 
taken by all agencies involved to address flooding issues, another scrutiny 
task group should not be established at this time.  However, due to the 
importance of this issue, the Scrutiny Board instead monitors progress made 
by the officer group at Bromsgrove District Council on a regular basis and is 
kept informed of the continuing work of the Joint Countywide Flooding Task 
Group in the near future via the Scrutiny Recommendation Tracker. 
 

22/08 SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATION TRACKER  
 
Members of the Board considered the items contained within the Scrutiny 
Recommendation Tracker and questions raised were answered by the 
Executive Directors. 
 
RESOLVED that the Scrutiny Recommendation Tracker be noted. 
 

23/08 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Board considered the items included within its Work Programme. 

Page 9



Scrutiny Board 
24th March 2009 

 

 
RESOLVED that the Scrutiny Board’s Work Programme be noted and 
updated as necessary. 
 
 

The meeting closed at 7.00 p.m. 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 10



 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE OVERVIEW BOARD 
 

TUESDAY, 31ST MARCH 2009 AT 6.00 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors P. M. McDonald (Chairman), L. J. Turner (Vice-Chairman), 
A. N. Blagg, Mrs. M. Bunker, S. R. Colella and Dr. G. H. Lord 
 

 Invitees:  Councillor Mrs. J. M. L. A. Griffiths and Mr. D. Balme 
(Worcestershire County Council’s Highways) 
 
Observers:  Councillor C. B. Taylor 
 

 Officers: Mr. T. Beirne, Mr. P. Street, Mrs. C. Felton, Mrs. S. Sellers, 
Ms. S. Lai
[...]
 and sent to Accountancy Services. 

 
3. Any commitments £50,000 and above need approval from Executive Cabinet. 
 

 
 

Page 28



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

CABINET 
 

29TH APRIL 2009 
 

 
RECOMMISSIONING OF HOME IMPROVEMENT AGENCY SERVICES AND 
IMPLEMENTATION OF KICK START SERVICES 
 
Responsible Portfolio Holder  Cllr P.J. Whittaker 
Responsible Head of Service Dave Hammond 
Key Decision  

 
1.   SUMMARY 
 
1.1 The report informs Members of proposals to recommission the current Care & 

Repair agency services (also known as Home Improvement Agency (HIA) 
services) in partnership with Worcestershire County Council, Supporting People, 
the Worcestershire PCT and the six District Councils. 

1.2 The report seeks Member approval for the recommissioning process based upon 
the current level of funding provided by this Council, continuing to be contributed 
into a new single Countywide Home Improvement Agency. 

1.2.1 The report also introduces and recommends the Council’s participation in the roll 
out to Worcestershire authorities of the Kickstart scheme that currently operates 
in Birmingham and six other West Midland authorities offering an alternative form 
of assistance to help home owners improve and renovate their dwellings through 
subsidised equity release loan facilities.  

 
2.  RECOMMENDATION  
 
 The Cabinet is recommended: 
 
2.1 To confirm the participation in the joint recommissioning of a new countywide 

Home Improvement Agency and to authorise the Portfolio Holder for Strategic 
Housing in consultation with the Head of Planning & Environment to finalise the 
necessary contractual arrangements for the commencement of the new service. 

2.2 To approve the Council supporting the new HIA through the use of revenue and 
capital base budget contributions that are committed to the current service 
arrangements with the North Worcestershire Care & Repair Agency. 

2.3 To note the financial advice and support service available to clients under th
[...]
hat aims to 
minimise the impact of an emergency and allow the Council’s work to 
recover quickly. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATION  
 
2.1 That the Business Continuity Plan be approved and that work proceed 

with separate plans for specific emergencies such as pandemic flu and 
for individual departments service recovery plans 

 
3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 It is important that in the case of an emergency the Council can maintain 

critical services and make sure that it recovers speedily. The majority of 
emergencies are short term and modest in their scale. Normally it will 
involve such things as temporary power cuts, problems with heating 
systems, IT failures or short term severe weather problems. 

 
3.2 Occasionally the emergency can be slightly more disruptive such as a 

fire in a section of the building, a gas leak or discovery of a war time 
bomb. 

 
3.3 In many cases the disruption is extremely modest and services 

experience little by way of dislocation and the problem can be overcome 
with without major difficulties. 

 
3.4 However, Council’s and businesses need to be in a position where they 

are prepared for more extensive disruptions to services. The Council 
needs to be capable of addressing more wide scale problems that are 
either longer in duration or more intense in their effects. This may include 
prolonged periods of severe weather, extensive fire damage or 
significant levels of illness. 

Agenda Item 10

Page 107



 
3.5 It is for this reason that the Council and other businesses require 

business continuity plans. The business continuity plan, which is 
inextricably linked to the Council’s emergency plan, provides a 
framework in which the Council can operate in the eventuality of a 
significant disruption to services. 

 
3.6 The work on the plan has involved understanding the Council’s business. 

Through a process of business impact assessment the Council has 
analysed those parts of the Council’s work that are the least tolerant to 
disruption.
[...]
ow exclusions), using the 
BACS file. 
Action: check that the BACS file is 
held by District Council, and who 
has custody of it.  Test with ICT that 
this can be used and that we can 
upload an amended data set from it. 
 
Manual payment similar to above 
using BACS data, but using manual 
cheques. 
Action: ensure stocks of cheques 
can be made available, and that 
BACS data is available from a 
recent period. 
 
N.b. mitigation of risk? 

County Council 
BCP provider 
 
BDC’s own payroll 
and finance team 

County Council 
Exchequer Manager 
 
City Council Payroll 
Officer – see finance 
service mission 
critical employees 
list 
 
ICT contact for 
BACS 
 
District Council 
contact for stock of 
cheques 
 
District Council Bank 
signatories - see 
finance service 
mission critical 
employees list 
 
Bank contact: 
 
Action: check 
finance service 
mission critical list 

County Council Exchequer 
Manager 
 
Bank contact 
 
 

P
age 216



 102 

 Risk of loss (e.g.??) 
 

What options available to 
replace functional service 

Identify potential 
providers or 
solutions 

Identify key 
contacts 

What procurement 
arrangements are in place 
(or actions to put in place) 

      
 
 

P
age 217



Page 218

This page is intentionally left blank



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

CABINET 
 

29TH APRIL 2009 
 
GOVERNMENT CONNECT – CODE OF CONNECTION 
 
Responsible Portfolio Holder  Councillor Dr. D. W. P. Booth 
Responsible Head of Service Head of E-Government & Customer  Services 
Non-Key Decision  
 
1.  SUMMARY 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to update the Cabinet on the ongoing work to 

obtain compliance with the Government Connect project and the Code of 
Connection (CoCo). 

 
2. RECOMMENDATION  
 
2.1 That Cabinet note the information contained in this report relating to the 

required security measures to obtain compliance with the Code of 
Connection.  

 
2.2 That approval of the policies required for Code of Connection compliance be 

delegated to the Head of E-Government & Customer Services. 
  

3. BACKGROUND 
 
 What is Government Connect 
 
3.1 Government Connect is a government project led by the Department of 

Works and Pensions (DWP).  The project is designed to provide a secure 
network linking up all local authorities in England and Wales to central 
government departments. The secure network is called Government 
Connect Secure Extranet (GCSx)  It will provide a secure way of sharing 
sensitive personal data without using the postal service, Internet or 
unsecure e-mail.  All emails that are used to conduct or support official 
Council  business will be sent using a ‘bromsgrove.gov.uk’ address.  All 
emails sent via the Government Connect Secure Extranet (GCSx) will use 
the ‘bromsgrove.gcsx.gov.uk’ format.  

3.2 Initially, Government Connect will require councils to use the network to 
share Benefits and Pensions data with the DWP.  It is anticipated that, over 
time, the GCSx will become the only accepted method of data transfer 
between local authorities and central government. 

 

Agenda Item 11

Page 219



 What is the Code of Connection (CoCo) 
3.2 The Code of Connection (CoCo) defines the minimum standards and 

processes that an authority must comply with before being able to connect 
to the GCSx. Achieving compliance to the CoCo requires the local authority 
to provide a compliance statement and supporting comment against a 
number of security control measures (there are 90+ measures)  The 
measures are divided into required (must do) controls and recommended 
(should do) controls. 
All required controls have to be in place by March 31st 2009.  Lack of 
compliance with the required controls will result in removal of access to the 
DWP Customer Information System (CIS) The CIS is used to carryout 
Benefit Assessments. Lack of access to this system would make the 
delivery of the Benefit Assessment service impossible. This would result in 
severe loss of income for BDC. 
Recommended control
[...]
hat Cabinet consider and approves the revisions to the Improvement 

Plan Exception Report attached as Appendix 1, and the corrective 
action being taken.  

 
2.2 That Cabinet note that for the 130 actions highlighted for February 

within the plan 86.2% of the Improvement Plan is on target [green], 
2.3% is one month behind [amber] and 1.5% is over one month behind 
[red].  10.0% of actions have been reprogrammed with 
approval,1reflecting the re-programming of the town centre actions (as 
a result of Parkside) and the re-programming of HR actions (as a result 
of JE implementation). 

 
2.3  This month’s performance is shown on the first page of Appendix 1.   
 
3 BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 July 2008 Cabinet approved the Improvement Plan 2008/09.  The 

Improvement Plan is directly linked to the five corporate priorities and 
thirteen enablers identified in the Council Plan 2008/2011. 

 
3.2 The Improvement Plan is designed to push the Council through to a 

rating of Fair during 2008.   
 
 

                                            
1 NB reprogrammed actions are those that have been suspended completely and those that 
have been moved to a later point in the year.  Extended actions are listed separately are 
actions that are anticipated to take longer than had originally been programmed 

Agenda Item 12

Page 225



16/04/2009 

3.3 There were four amber activities this month for the following areas of 
the Improvement Plan:- 

 
Ref. Council Plan Balanced 

Scorecard Reference 
 

Number 

CP4 Sense of Community 
 

2 
FP3 Financial Strategy 1 
FP4 Financial and Performance 

Reporting 
1 

PR5 Planning 1 
 
3.4 The re-programmed actions i.e. those that have been suspended or 

moved to a much later date in the Plan are:- 
 

 Ref. Action  
 

Reason 
1 1.2.2 Market Hall 

redevelopment  
Suspended. Credit Crunch 

2 1.4.2, 1.4.3, 
1.4.4, 1.4.5, 
1.4.6, 1.4.7 

Market Hall negotiations. 
 

Suspended. Credit 
Crunch. 
 

3 2.1.3, 2.1.4, 2.1.5 Affordable housing SPD
[...]


Ap
r. 

Ma
y 

Ju
ne

 Corrective Action 

9.3 Performance and Project Management 
 

9.3.1 Monthly reporting to 
Portfolio Holders 

HB        
 

     Running but need to check on how 
these are working.  New starter in 
place. Will reactivate for Period 1 
2009/10 (i.e. April) 

P
age 234



Exception Report for February 2009 Improvement Plan                                     Appendix 1 

Last Updated on 16/04/2009 09:46 
 

11 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

PR5: Planning 
Ref February 2009 Action Colour Corrective Action Who Original 

Date 
Revised 
Date 

 Maintain training programme 
every 12 weeks 

 Recruitment of Principal Planner to this role will 
enable this area to be addressed. 

DH Dec 08 March 09 
 

Ref. Action Lead 

Ju
ly 

Au
g. 

Se
p. 

Oc
t. 

No
v. 

De
c. 

Ja
n. 

Fe
b. 

Ma
r. 

Ap
r. 

Ma
y 

Ju
ne

 Corrective Action 

14.5 Maintain Greenbelt through enforcement and upheld appeals 
14.5.1 Maintain training 

programme every 12 weeks 
             Next training event to include 

enforcement. Recruitment of 
Principal Planner to this role will 
enable this area to be addressed- 
interviews to take place in early 
March. 

P
age 235



Page 236

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 1st April 2009
	4 Minutes of the meeting of the Scrutiny Board held on 24th March 2009
	5 Minutes of the meeting of the Overview Board held on 31st March 2009
	6 Minutes of the meeting of the Shared Services Board held on 30th March 2009
	7 Policy on Earmarked Reserves and Provisions
	Reserves Policy- Appendix A

	8 Countywide Home Improvement Agency and Kick Start Equity Release Scheme for Home Improvements
	9 Private Sector Housing Strategy
	Private Sector Housing Strategy - document

	10 Business Continuity Plan
	Business Continuity Plan - 1st draft

	11 Government Connect - Code of Connection
	12 Improvement Plan Exception Report (February 2009)



Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE CABINET 
 

WEDNESDAY, 29TH APRIL 2009 AT 4.00 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors R. Hollingworth (Leader), Mrs. J. M. L. A. Griffiths (Deputy 
Leader), G. N. Denaro, Mrs. M. A. Sherrey JP and P. J. Whittaker 

  
 Officers: Mr. K. Dicks, Mr. T. Beirne, Mr. P. Street, Mr. M. Bell, Mrs. C. 

Felton, Mr. J. Godwin, Mr. D. Hammond, Ms. J. Pickering, Ms. D. Poole, 
Mr. A. Coel, Ms. K. Sharp-Fisher and Ms. R. Cole  

 
 

196/08 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Dr. D. W. P. Booth JP 
and Mrs. J. Dyer M. B. E. 
 

197/08 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

198/08 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 1st April 2009 were 
submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be approved as a correct record. 
 

199/08 SCRUTINY BOARD  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Scrutiny Board held on 24th March 2009 
were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be noted.  
 

200/08 OVERVIEW BOARD  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Overview Board held on 31st March 2009 
were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be noted. 
 

201/08 SHARED SERVICES BOARD  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Shared Services Board held on 30th March 
2009 were submitted. 
 



Cabinet 
29th April 2009 

- 2 - 

RESOLVED: 
(a) that the minutes be noted; 
(b) that the recommendations contained at Minute No 3 (o) relating to 

Internal Audit and the additional cost involved in the preparation of a full 
business case be approved.  

 
202/08 POLICY ON EARMARKED RESERVES AND PROVISIONS  

 
Consideration was given to a report on the proposed adoption of a formal 
policy in respect of earmarked reserves and provisions. It was recognised as 
best practice by both the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy and the Audit Commission that such a policy should be adopted. 
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that the policy on earmarked reserves and provisions as attached at 

appendix A to the report be approved and adopted; and  
(b) that the policy be implemented as part of the final accounts process for 

2008/2009.   
 

203/08 COUNTYWIDE HOME IMPROVEMENT AGENCY AND KICK START 
EQUITY RELEASE SCHEME FOR HOME IMPROVEMENTS  
 
The Cabinet considered a report on the recommissioning of Home 
Improvement Agency (HIA) Services and the Implementation of Kickstart 
Services. It was proposed that the HIA recommissioning process would be 
based upon the current level of funding from this Authority which would be 
contributed into a new single Countywide HIA. 
 
The report also proposed that this Authority participate in the Kickstart 
Scheme which currently operating within the West Midlands, which was now 
being rolled out to include Authorities within Worcestershire.  
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that the Council participate in the joint recommissioning of a new 

Countywide HIA and that the Head of Planning and Environment 
Services, in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Strategic Housing, 
be granted delegated authority to finalise the necessary contractual 
arrangements for the commencement of the new service; 

(b) that the Council support the new HIA through the use of revenue and 
capital base budget contributions which are committed to the current 
service arrangements with the North Worcestershire Care and Repair 
Agency.  

(c) that the Council’s participation in the Worcestershire Kickstart Scheme, 
as set out in section 5 of the report, be approved and that the financial 
and support services available to clients under the Kickstart scheme be 
noted.    

 
204/08 PRIVATE SECTOR HOUSING STRATEGY  

 
Consideration was given to a report on the development of a separate 
Housing Strategy which related solely to activities within the private sector. It 



Cabinet 
29th April 2009 

- 3 - 

was reported that the Audit Commission had recommended this approach in 
their re-inspection of the Strategic Housing Service in February 2008. It was 
noted that it was intended to review the Strategy in twelve months’ time and 
that the Private Sector Assistance Policy, which had previously been approved 
by Cabinet, had been amended slightly and now formed part of the Strategy.     
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that the Private Sector Housing Strategy as set out in Appendix A to the 

report be approved; 
(b) that the Private Sector Housing Assistance Policy and Action Plan as 

set out in appendices 1 and 2  to the Strategy be approved. 
 

205/08 BUSINESS CONTINUITY PLAN  
 
Consideration was given to a report on the proposed introduction of a 
Business Continuity Plan. The plan was intended to minimise the impact of 
any emergency which may affect the Council’s operations and to ensure the 
Council could quickly respond to and recover from such an emergency. It was 
noted that in the main this plan was intended to cover emergencies which 
were short term and modest in scale such as IT failure or short term severe 
weather problems.  
 
It was reported that it was intended to produce further plans to cover specific 
emergencies such as pandemic flu. Individual departments would also 
produce specific service recovery plans.   
 
RESOLVED  
(a) that the Business Continuity Plan attached to the report be approved;  
(b) that separate plans be produced to cover specific emergencies such as 

pandemic flu; and  
(c) that individual service recovery plans be produced to cover specific 

service areas.    
 

206/08 GOVERNMENT CONNECT - CODE OF CONNECTION  
 
The Cabinet considered a report regarding the work undertaken to ensure 
compliance with the Government Connect Project and the associated Code of 
Connection. 
 
It was reported that the Government Connect Project was designed to provide 
a secure network linking all local authorities in England and Wales to central 
government departments. The Code of Connection defined the minimum 
standards and processes with which a local authority must comply before 
being allowed to connect to the secure network and this Council had ensured 
the required controls were in place by the required date of 31st March 2009. It 
was reported however that some of the current procedures and processes in 
use within the organisation would require amendment to ensure continued 
compliance with the Code of Connection.  
 
RESOLVED: 



Cabinet 
29th April 2009 

- 4 - 

(a) that the required security measures to ensure compliance with the 
Code of Connection as set out in the report be noted; and 

(b) that the Head of E-Government and Customer Services be granted 
delegated authority to introduce new policies or to amend existing 
policies to ensure continued compliance with the Code of Connection.     

  
207/08 IMPROVEMENT PLAN EXCEPTION REPORT (FEBRUARY 2009)  

 
Consideration was given to the Improvement Plan Exception Report for 
February 2009, together with the corrective action being taken.  
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that the revisions to the Improvement Plan Exception Report together 

with the corrective actions being taken be noted and approved; and 
(b) that it be noted that for the 130 actions highlighted within the plan for 

February, 86.2 percent of the plan was on target (green), 2.3 percent 
was one month behind (amber) and 1.5 percent was over one month 
behind (red). 10 percent of actions had been reprogrammed with 
approval.      

 
208/08 LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972  

 
RESOLVED that under Section 100 I of the Local Government Act 1972, as 
amended, the public be excluded from the meeting during the consideration of 
the following minute on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act, as 
amended, the relevant paragraph of that part being as set out below and that 
it is in the public interest to do so. 
 
  Minute No   Paragraph 
     209/08        4 
 

209/08 ELECTORAL SERVICES AND COMMUNITY SAFETY SHARED SERVICES  
 
(The Leader agreed to the consideration of this item as a matter of urgency as 
a decision was required thereon before the next meeting of the Cabinet) 
 
Consideration was given to a report which set out the current position in 
relation to the shared services in Electoral Services and Community Safety. 
 
RESOLVED that the progress made be noted 
 
RECOMMENDED that the implementation timetable in relation to shared 
services in Electoral Services and Community Safety be approved.  
 

210/08 COUNCILLOR MRS. J. M. L. A. GRIFFITHS  
 
Councillor Mrs. J. M. L. A. Griffiths stated that this was the last meeting of the 
Cabinet which she would be attending as she intended to step down as a 
Portfolio Holder. The Leader and other members of the Cabinet expressed 



Cabinet 
29th April 2009 

- 5 - 

their thanks to Councillor Mrs. Griffiths for her work and support over the past 
three years.  
 

The meeting closed at 4.55 p.m. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 


